ments. Market risk management aims to manage and control exposure to market risk within acceptable limits

while maximizing returns. The group  does not have interest prices risk and market risk as follows:

SAUDI ADVANCED INDUSTRIES COMPANY

 (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi riyals unless otherwise mentioned)

- 28 -

27.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT(CONTINUED)

Market risk ( Continued )

Currency risk

It is the risk that the value of a financial instrument may fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The group ’s transactions are mainly conducted in Saudi riyals. Currency risk is managed regularly.

Share prices risk

The Group 's listed and unlisted investments are sensitive to price risks, arising from uncertainties about the

fair values of investment securities. The group  manages equity price risk through diversification of invest-

ments and setting limits for them. The following table shows a breakdown of exposure to equity shares and

their impact on equity, along with the percentage change in equity prices.

31 December 2023

Equity  Net profit  Sensitivity  Balance   Item

+12,107,513 - +1٪

12,107,513

Financial assets at FVOCI

-12,107,513 - -1٪

+585,800,004 +2,499,200 +1٪
585,800,004

Financial assets at FVPL

-585,800,004 -2,499,200 -1٪

31 December 2022

Equity  Net profit  Sensitivity  Balance   Item

+1,212,800

- +1%

121,280,020

Financial assets at FVOCI -1,212,800

- -1%

+2,081,142 +1,997,050 +1%
208,114,197

Financial assets at FVPL

-2,081,142 -1,997,050 -1%

Credit risk

It is the risk that one party will not be able to fulfill its obligations, causing financial losses to the other party.

The group  does not have a Material concentration of credit risk. The cash is deposited with local banks with

good credit ratings. The group has policies in place to reduce its exposure to credit risk. The maximum

exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is as follows:

31 December 2022 31 December 2023

45,099,243 2,007,524 Cash and cash equivalents

- Cash at bank is held with banks with good credit rating of BBB and above.

Liquidity risk